

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GRANT TURNER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. AGENCY FOR GLOBAL MEDIA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-2885

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 420440)
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Mylan L. Denerstein (*pro hac vice pending*)
Zainab Ahmad (admission pending)
Lee R. Crain (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0337)
Alexandra Grossbaum (*pro hac vice pending*)
Lauren Kole (*pro hac vice pending*)
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
Tel: (212) 351-4000
MDenerstein@gibsondunn.com
Zahmad@gibsondunn.com
LCrain@gibsondunn.com
AGrossbaum@gibsondunn.com
LKole@gibsondunn.com

Joshua S. Lipshutz (D.C. Bar No. 1033391)
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Tel: (202) 955-8500
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 6

 I. Federal Law Requires The USAGM Networks To Be Independent And Insulated..... 6

 II. Defendants Take Office And Attack The USAGM Networks’ Independence. 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. Plaintiffs Assert Their Own Claims And The Claims Of Journalists, Who Are Hindered In Protecting Their Own First Amendment Rights..... 16

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits. 19

 A. Defendants Are Violating The Statutory And Regulatory Firewall Against Political Interference In Journalistic Activities. 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Likely To Succeed..... 29

 C. Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim Is Likely To Succeed..... 40

 III. Plaintiffs And The Network Journalists Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent Injunctive Relief. 41

 IV. The Balance of Equities And Public Interest Strongly Favors Injunctive Relief..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....	42
<i>Armenian Genocide Museum & Mem’l, Inc. v. Cafesjian Family Found., Inc.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2009).....	41
<i>Armour & Co. v. Freeman</i> , 304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	43
<i>Bird v. W. Valley City</i> , No. 2017 WL 4326485 (D. Utah Sept. 28, 2017).....	39
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	17
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>CBS, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 629 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	37
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	36
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	23, 36
<i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	31
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>DeGuiseppe v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 68 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1995).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 928 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	44
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	19, 42
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	36
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	30
<i>Furash & Co. v. McClave</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001)	40
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020)	45
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	41, 44
<i>Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	42, 44
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	37
<i>Hoover v. Radabaugh</i> , 307 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	30
<i>Jones v. D.C.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 542 (D.D.C. 2016)	43
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	42
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16, 41, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 953 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	33
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Lepelletier v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	29
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publ’g, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)	30, 31, 33
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	30
<i>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)	42
<i>Nalco Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011)	43
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	44
<i>Open Technology Fund v. Pack</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 3605935 (D.D.C. July 2, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Patriot, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 963 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	43
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	17
<i>Ralis v. RFE/RL</i> , 770 F.2d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19, 20, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	37
<i>Reese Bros., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	37
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	37
<i>S. Poverty Law Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2020 WL 3265533 (D.D.C. June 17, 2020).....	44
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	17
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23, 37
<i>Stevens v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 164 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	37
<i>Stewart v. D.C. Armory Bd.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 402 (D.D.C. 1992).....	16
<i>Tripp v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2003).....	29
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020).....	17, 19
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
22 U.S.C. § 6201.....	29
22 U.S.C. § 6202.....	1, 7, 19, 20
22 U.S.C. § 6204.....	2, 7, 20, 24, 40
 Regulations	
22 C.F.R. §§ 531, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
H.R. Conf. Rep. 105-432 (1998).....	7
S. Rep. No. 103-107 (1993).....	7
S. Rep. No. 107-60, § 509 (2001).....	29
 Rules	
Local Civil Rule 65.1.....	1
 Treatises	
11A Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2013 & 2015 Supp.).....	43
